Foreign Currency sensitivity

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis has been performed on the foreign currency exposures inherent in the
Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities at the reporting date4s presented, net of FX derivatives.
The sensitivity analysis provides an indication of the impact on the company’s profit or loss of reasonably
possible changes in the currency exposures embedded within the functional currency environment that the

ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED

Directors’ report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

37

Financial Instruments (continued)

Company operates in. Reasonable possible changes are based on an analysis of historical currency
volatility, together with any relevant assumptions regarding near-term future volatility.

The Company believes that for each foreign currency net exposure it is reasonable to assume a 5%
appreciation / deprecation against the company’s functional currency. If all other variables are held constant
the tables below present the impact on the company profit or loss if these currency movements had
occurred.

 Market Risk Sensitivity

   2012 US Dollars Euro Other

£ £ £

   Net foreign Currency Exposure (313,687) 10,670 507,687

Impact of 5% increase in foreign currency: GBP Rate

(15,684)  534 25,384

   Impact of 5% decrease in foreign currency: GBP Rate 15,684 (534) (25,384)

   2011 US Dollars Euro Other

£ £ £

   Net foreign Currency Exposure 611,776 (452,247) 237,998

   Impact of 5% increase in foreign currency: GBP Rate 30,589 (22,612) 11,900

   Impact of 5% decrease in foreign currency: GBP Rate (30,589) 22,612 (11,900)

Interest rate risk

The company is exposed to changes in interest rates in various currencies arising from gaps in the future
dates of repricing of assets, liabilities and derivative instruments. The Company manages part of that risk by
match funding certain deposits to loans. The Company’s ALCO (Asset and Liability Committee) meet weekly
to monitor these issues, which in turn is assisted by Treasury in its day to day monitoring.

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, human behaviour and
systems, or from external events.

[…]

As stated earlier, these are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRSs. The
accounting policies set out in Note 2 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2012, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2011 and in preparation of an opening IFRS Statement of Financial Position at 1 January 2011.

In preparing its opening IFRS Statement of Financial Position, the Company has adjusted amounts reported
previously in financial statements prepared in accordance with UK GAAP. An explanation of how the transition
from UK GAAP to IFRSs has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is
set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED

Directors’ report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

41

Effect of transition to IFRS on financial position, financial performance and cash flows (continued)

First Time Adoption of IFRS

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2011

UK GAAP

Re-measurements
IFRS as at 31

December 2011

Assets

Cash and Cash equivalents   82,736  105,544,158  105,626,894

Loans and Advances to Banks   167,144,868  (105,725,868)   61,419,000

Loans and Advances to customers   164,951,985  302,346  165,254,331

Retail Loan   658,583   (658,583)   -

Securities Trading   59,620,454   -   59,620,454

Securities Investment   102,188,283   (346,484)   101,841,799

Tangible Fixed Assets   1,343,634   (528,952)   814,682

Intangible Assets   -   528,952   528,952

Deferred Tax Assets   95,996   23,293   119,289

Other Assets   466,655   300,664   767,319

Prepayments   488,690   (488,690)   -

Total Assets   497,041,884  (1,049,164)  495,992,720

Liabilities

Deposits by Banks   416,570,635   (104,564)   416,466,071

Deposits by Corporates   34,303,520   -   34,303,520

Other Liabilities   2,542,934   (429,323)   2,113,611

Total Liabilities   453,417,089   (533,887)   452,883,202

Shareholders Funds

Capital   35,001,000   -   35,001,000

Profit for the year   8,623,795   (515,277)   8,108,518

Sub Total   43,624,795   (515,277)   43,109,518

Total Shareholders funds and liabilities   497,041,884  (1,049,164)  495,992,720

ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED

Directors’ report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

42

Effect of transition to IFRS on financial position, financial performance and cash flows (continued)

First Time Adoption of IFRS

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2011

  UK GAAP Re-measurements
IFRS as at 1

January 2011

Assets

Cash and Cash equivalents   82,578   115,135,332   115,217,910

Loans and Advances to Banks   163,499,252   (115,180,308)   48,318,944

Loans and Advances to customers   64,048,008   (84,545)   63,963,463

Securities Trading   59,615,464   -   59,615,464

Securities Investment   119,741,000   (448,210)   119,292,790

Tangible Fixed Assets   1,791,849   (583,686)   1,208,163

Intangible Assets   -   583,686   583,686

Deferred Tax Assets   152,097   103,370   255,467

Other Assets   466,175   457,813   923,988

Prepayments   449,101   (449,101)   -

Total Assets   409,845,524   (465,649)   409,379,875

Liabilities

Deposits by Banks   341,266,656   (4,746)   341,261,910

Deposits by Corporates   26,986,689   (161)   26,986,528

Other Liabilities   1,589,841   (76,742)   1,513,099

Total Liabilities   369,843,186   (81,649)   369,761,537

Shareholders Funds

Capital   35,001,000   -   35,001,000

Reserves   5,001,338   (384,000)   4,617,338

Sub Total   40,002,338   (384,000)   39,618,338

Total Shareholders funds and liabilities   409,845,524   (465,649)   409,379,875

ZENITH BANK (UK) LIMITED

Directors’ report and financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2012

43

Effect of transition to IFRS on financial position, financial performance and cash flows (continued)

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended  31 December 2011

UK GAAP

Re-measurements

IFRS for the
year ended 31

December 2011

Income

   Interest Earned   11,927,839   (832,284)  11,095,555

Interest Expense   (3,564,624)   99,657   (3,464,967)

 Net Interest Income   8,363,215   (732,627)   7,630,588

 Fees and Commissions   2,827,687   33,370   2,861,057

Other Income   859,674   803,942   1,663,616

 Operating Income   12,050,576   104,685   12,155,261

 Expenses

 Personnel Expenses   (4,336,107)   -   (4,336,107)

Depreciation and amortisation   (746,144)   -   (746,144)

Other Expenses   (1,863,362)   (235,962)   (2,099,324)

 Operating Profit/  (Loss) before Tax   5,104,963   (131,277)   4,973,686

 Taxation   (1,482,506)   -   (1,482,506)

 Profit for the year   3,622,457   (131,277)   3,491,180

Other Comprehensive Income for the year   -   -

-

 Total Comprehensive Profit for the year   3,622,457   (131,277)   3,491,180

The above transitional adjustments pertain to the change in accounting treatment in regards to the
following:

 Under UK GAAP, interest income, interest expense and fee and commission income were
recognised evenly throughout the life of the financial asset. However, under IFRS the interest
income, interest expense and fee and commission income is recognised on effective interest
rate basis.